
MEMBERS OF COUNCIL 
 

HON. KIM REYNOLDS 
     GOVERNOR 
 
HON. PAUL D. PATE 
     SECRETARY OF STATE 
 
HON. ROB SAND  
     AUDITOR OF STATE 
 
HON. ROBY SMITH 
     TREASURER OF STATE 
 
HON. MIKE. NAIG 
     SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 

AOS Claim # 3709 
TOS Job # ____ 

CAPITOL BUILDING 
DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 

PHONE: 515 281-5368 

 

 
April 7, 2025 

 
Accounting Department 
Office of the Treasurer 
Lucas Building 
321 E 12th Street 
Des Moines, IA, 50319 
 
 
The Executive Council, in a meeting held on this date, approved the Board of Regents – University of Iowa 
request for an emergency allocation in the amount of $307,714.12, subject to an audit of actual invoices. On 
February 12, 2024, multiple floors at Pappajohn Business Building were damaged due to failed commode 
valve. Request was to cover repair costs. 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA 

 
Kristi Onstot 
Executive Secretary 
 
 
cc: John Nash, Director of Facilities, Board of Regents, State of Iowa  

Camille Walters Gott, Risk Management Administrator, University of Iowa 
Andrea Anania, Board of Regents  

 Aimee Claeys, Board of Regents  
Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management 
Matt Bender, Department of Management 



 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE  
STATE OF IOWA 

State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004 

Telephone (515) 281-5834 

Rob Sand 
Auditor of State 

 

March 4, 2025 

Kristi Onstot 
Executive Council 
L O C A L 

Subject: Water Damages to Multiple Floors at Pappajohn Business Building Due to Failed  
   Commode Valve on February 12, 2024  
 University of Iowa – Board of Regents 
 Claim dated January 23, 2025 

AOS Claim ID: 3709 

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the claim for 
29C.20 funds for the above-mentioned damage. It is our conclusion that the above damage 
incurred by the University of Iowa – Board of Regents is covered by Chapter 29C.20 of the 
Code of Iowa. Therefore, we recommend an Executive Council allocation in the amount of 
$307,714.12 subject to an audit of actual invoices. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Brian R. Brustkern, CPA 
Deputy Auditor of State 

cc: Camille Walters Gott, Risk Management Claims Manager, University of Iowa 
 John Nash, Director of Facilities, Board of Regents  
 Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management 



Business Services 
Risk Management, Insurance and Loss 
Prevention 
University of Iowa 
202 Plaza Centre One 
Iowa City, Iowa 52242-2501 
319-335-0010 
Fax 319-353-1893 

January 23, 2025

Executive Council of Iowa
Office of Treasurer of State
State Capitol Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

Re: University of Iowa – Pappajohn Business Building Water Leak – Preliminary Loss Report
(2/12/2024) – AOS Claim #3709

Dear Executive Council,

On February 12, 2024, a commode valve in a restroom on the third floor of the Pappajohn
Business Building, located at 21 East Market Street, Iowa City, Iowa failed causing water
damage to the third, second and first floors of the building.

The purpose of this Preliminary Loss Report is to notify you of our current damage estimate and
to request allocation of funds for remediation and repair/replacement of the damaged building
components and equipment. Our estimated damage is approximately $307,714.12. A Formal
Loss Report will be provided with supporting invoice and payment documentation.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Camille Walters Gott
Risk Management Claims Manager

cc: Tammy Hollingsworth
John Nash
Debby Zumbach
Josey Bathke

Sincerely,



1

Walters Gott, Camille S

From: Walters Gott, Camille S
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 10:27 AM
To: executivecouncil@tos.iowa.gov; Tammy Hollingsworth; John Nash (john.nash@iowaregents.edu)
Cc: Bathke, Josey; Zumbach, Debby J
Subject: University of Iowa Pappajohn Business Building - Property Loss Notice 
Attachments: Univ of Iowa Pappajohn Bus Bldg Water 2-12-2024.pdf

Hello,

Risk Management was notified on 2/13/2024 of an incident at the Pappajohn Business Building, located a 21 East
Market Street, Iowa City, Iowa. On 2/12/2024, a commode valve in a restroom on the third floor failed, causing water
damage to the third, second, first, and lower level of the building. We are currently investigating the incident. Damages
are expected to exceed $5,000. Attached are some photos of the water damage.

We will submit a preliminary loss report when we have detailed damage estimates.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Thank you

Camille Walters Gott 
Claims Manager, Risk Management Insurance and Loss Prevention 
202 Plaza Centre One, 125 S Dubuque St, Iowa City, Iowa 52242 
Office: 319-335-5357  
https://riskmanagement.fo.uiowa.edu/ 



Department of Risk Management
Insurance & Loss Prevention
202 Plaza Centre One (PCO)
Iowa City, IA 52242 2500
Phone 319 335 0010

Building: Pappajohn Business Building Date of Loss: 2/12/2024
Department: Facilities Management and Tippie College of Business Completed by: Camille Walters Gott

UI Claim #: PR 22270 SUI
AOS 29C:20 Claim #: #3709

Category Reference # Vendor PO Voucher Cost Estimate
Building 1B Prelim Servpro 1002977166 84805627 40,433.99$
Building 2B Prelim FM Stores Materials N/A Ticket 86506 175.04$
Building 3B Prelim FM Stores Materials N/A Ticket 87208 683.76$
Building 4B Prelim STL SanAir Technologies Lab N/A P0506207 77.50$
Building 5B Prelim RoCon Construction 1003037430 84907708 81,174.10$
Building 6B Prelim RoCon Construction 1003037364 84907824 756.38$
Building 7B Prelim Davis Painting 1003037419 84911351 22,646.19$
Building 8B Prelim Davis Painting 1003037363 84914392 310.00$
Building 9B Prelim T&M Services 1003037068 84914384 777.00$
Building 10B Prelim The Carpet Specialists 1003037365 84914388 2,307.00$
Building 11B Prelim Workspace Inc 1003036917 84967812 3,145.73$
Building 12B Prelim Gerard Electric C000580218 84832262 1,556.17$
Building 13B Prelim ITS Infrastructure Materials N/A SO202421620 61,783.12$
Building 14B Prelim ITS Infrastructure Materials N/A SO202421620 4 42,478.54$
Building 15B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85021736 6,513.75$
Building 16B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 84989629 6,919.40$
Building 17B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 84989630 2,156.00$
Building 18B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85021742 6,504.00$
Building 19B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85021743 3,997.25$
Building 20B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85021740 4,309.50$
Building 21B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85021744 900.00$
Building 22B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85021739 371.25$
Building 23B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85021745 6,994.50$
Building 24B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85028849 1,820.13$
Building 25B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85028719 660.00$
Building 26B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85028218 440.00$
Building 27B Prelim Tri City Electric Inc C000582132 85028448 7,110.25$

Building Estimate 307,000.55$

Equipment 28E Prelim Dell 1002990895 Electronic 304.00$
Equipment 29E Prelim Dell 1002990895 Electronic 178.00$
Equipment 30E Prelim Computer Discount Warehouse 1002990896 Electronic 231.57$

Equipment Estimate 713.57$

ESTIMATE TOTAL 307,714.12$

General Fund Property 29C:20 Cost Estimate Pappajohn Business Building Water Leak



INVOICE
2402-104015WTR

DATE: 02/21/2024

TERMS: Due upon receipt
Past Due Invoices Subject to Finance Charges
Returned Check Fee $50

BILL TO: SERVICE ADDRESS:

University of Iowa - Pappajohn Business
Building
21 East Market
Iowa City, IA  52242 

University of Iowa - Pappajohn 
Business Building
21 East Market
Iowa City, IA  52242

Project Manager:  Insurance Co. Claim # Purchase Order/Work Order # 
Jennifer Czylek Self pay 1002977166

Water Restoration 41,684.53

SALES TAX 0.00

TOTAL 41,684.53

PAYMENT

BALANCE DUE $41,684.53

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

REVIEW US!
Your feedback is important to us.  Please take a moment to 

review us online.  Thank you for choosing SERVPRO.

     

SERVICE TYPE

Remit payment to: SERVPRO
                                 615 HWY 1 WEST
                                 IOWA CITY, IA 52246

A 3% Convenience Fee will be applied to all card 
payments. All major credit cards accepted.  

*If paying by check, ICC, LLC dba SERVPRO reserves 
the right to convert your paper check into a one-time 
electronic debit to your account. If you have any 
questions about this debit, call 844-965-0001

1B Prelim - Page 1 of 3
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an 21, 2025 4:40 PM iM M Counter Release Receipt Page: 1

8 50

Counter Release

Counter Release Recei t
Counter Release
escri tion  

Released B O RUS RR  O RUS Re erence  
Released o M R M  R Ware ouse M I  M I C  S OR S 

R OUS  M I
Release ate Feb 1 , 2024 10:45 M otal Cost 175.04

Line Items

Line Part 7992000 SOLD R, L D FR  1 , 1/8  DI  SIL R 
RI , 1L . ROLL, R M  S RLI   R CORP.

nit Cost 22.28

1

Bin M I -7992000 M ROL
ui ment  t  on and 3.00

Work rder 24-792092 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s 
restroom S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  

ater leaked into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found 
the flush valve broken where it connects to the MOR

Released t 1.00

P ase 012 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s restroom 
S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  ater leaked 
into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found the flush valve 
broken where it connects to the MOR

Returned t 0.00

Pick icket  Line Item  Su otal 22.28

Line Part 7990100 SOLD R, FLU  O OROD  1.7 O  C  P S nit Cost 2.0

2

Bin M I -7990100 SOLD R, FLU  O OROD  1.7 O  C  
P S

M

ui ment  t  on and 4.00
Work rder 24-792092 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s 

restroom S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  
ater leaked into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found 

the flush valve broken where it connects to the MOR

Released t 1.00

P ase 012 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s restroom 
S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  ater leaked 
into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found the flush valve 
broken where it connects to the MOR

Returned t 0.00

Pick icket  Line Item  Su otal 2.0

Line Part 172700 RUS , CL I  1  I.D. COPP R nit Cost 2.79

3

Bin M I - 172700 M
ui ment  t  on and 8.00

Work rder 24-792092 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s 
restroom S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  

ater leaked into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found 
the flush valve broken where it connects to the MOR

Released t 1.00

P ase 012 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s restroom 
S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  ater leaked 
into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found the flush valve 
broken where it connects to the MOR

Returned t 0.00

Pick icket  Line Item  Su otal 2.79

Line Part 171800 RUS , FLU  1/2 CID RUS , O SO  O. 1 
144 P R 

nit Cost 0.18

4
Bin M I - 171800 M

ui ment  t  on and 148.00

2B Prelim - Page 1 of 2



an 21, 2025 4:40 PM iM M Counter Release Receipt Page: 2

Line Items
Work rder 24-792092 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s 

restroom S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  
ater leaked into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found 

the flush valve broken where it connects to the MOR

Released t 3.00

P ase 012 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s restroom 
S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  ater leaked 
into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found the flush valve 
broken where it connects to the MOR

Returned t 0.00

Pick icket  Line Item  Su otal 0.54

Line Part 5290000 SLO , FLUS  CLOS  110 COD  O.3010100 
R I R 5P009

nit Cost 147.37

5

Bin M I -5290000 M
ui ment  t  on and 8.00

Work rder 24-792092 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s 
restroom S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  

ater leaked into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found 
the flush valve broken where it connects to the MOR

Released t 1.00

P ase 012 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s restroom 
S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  ater leaked 
into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found the flush valve 
broken where it connects to the MOR

Returned t 0.00

Pick icket  Line Item  Su otal 147.37

Signature ate

2B Prelim - Page 2 of 2



an 21, 2025 4:40 PM iM M Counter Release Receipt Page: 1

87208

Counter Release

Counter Release Recei t
Counter Release
escri tion 211

Released B O RUS RR  O RUS Re erence  
Released o DRIPL  DUS I  RIPL Ware ouse M I  M I C  S OR S 

R OUS  M I
Release ate pr 3, 2024 2:08 PM otal Cost 83.7

Line Items

Line Part FS00320 S F , O SO  L RM 4098-9714 P O O 
S SOR

nit Cost 149.38

1

Bin M I -FS00320 S F , O SO  L RM 4098-9714 
P O O S SOR

M

ui ment  t  on and 1.00
Work rder 24-792092 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s 

restroom S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  
ater leaked into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found 

the flush valve broken where it connects to the MOR

Released t 2.00

P ase 014 P  - 2/12/24 at 2200 - DPS dispatch for a trouble on the 
fire alarm system - S383 area - 1st, 2nd, and 3rd floor water 
damage/leak caused by broken toilet valve.  ssign to shop 211 
- M R and Routine

Returned t 0.00

Pick icket 5578724 Line Item 1 Su otal 298.7

Line Part FS00330 S F , O SO  L RM 4098-9792 S SOR 
S

nit Cost 192.50

2

Bin M I -FS00330 S F , O SO  L RM 4098-9792 
S SOR S

M

ui ment  t  on and 1.00
Work rder 24-792092 P -02/12/2024 19:41:04-3rd floor south men s 

restroom S387-toilet is overflowing  flooding the hallway.  
ater leaked into the parking garage.  Steve came in  found 

the flush valve broken where it connects to the MOR

Released t 2.00

P ase 014 P  - 2/12/24 at 2200 - DPS dispatch for a trouble on the 
fire alarm system - S383 area - 1st, 2nd, and 3rd floor water 
damage/leak caused by broken toilet valve.  ssign to shop 211 
- M R and Routine

Returned t 0.00

Pick icket 5578724 Line Item 2 Su otal 385.00

Signature ate

3B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



SanAir Technologies Laboratory
10501 Trade Court
N. Chesterfield VA 23236
United States

Invoice
#24009583

2/19/2024

Contact Information
Email: AR@SANAIR.COM
Phone: 8048971177

If you have any questions about this invoice, or to pay by phone, please call us at the number above.
Please include your invoice number or your Customer ID with your payment.
Past due balances are subject to a finance charge of 1.5% per month.

SanAir Technologies Laboratory, Inc.,  SanAir Technologies Laboratory, 10501 Trade Court, N. Chesterfield VA 23236, United States,  Employer Identification Number (EIN): 
56-2347679 1

Bill To Ship To TOTAL
The University of Iowa - Environmental 
Services
200 University Services Building
1 West Prentiss Street
Iowa City IA 52242
United States

The University of Iowa - Environmental 
Services
200 University Services Building
1 West Prentiss Street
Iowa City IA 52242
United States

$77.50
Due Date: 2/19/2024

Terms Due Date PO # Sales Rep Project Number Project Name
CC Net 15 2/19/2024 4034 Stuart Hicks 24-792092-001 Pappajohn 

Business Building

Qty Item Rate Amount

2 Mold,Dander,Fiber,Pollen by spore trap : 24 Hours $38.75 $77.50

Subtotal $77.50

Shipping Cost $0.00

Tax Total (%) $0.00

Total $77.50

Click Here to Pay Now

24-792092-001

2/20/24

4B Prelim - Page 1 of 1
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IInvoice  444

BBILL TO

University Of Iowa
Account Payable and Travel
202 PCO
Iowa City, IA  52242

DATE
03/13/2024

PLEASE PAY
$$22,646.19

DUE DATE
04/12/2024

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Services Walls that are 
marked with blue 
on the print floors 
1,2,&3

15,352.95

Services Walls that are 
marked with 
green on the print 
floors 2&3

3,240.25

Services Baseboard on all 
walls that are 
marked this 
includes caulking 
and patching 
screw holes. 
Paint doors and 
frames as 
indicated

4,052.99

TOTAL DUE $22,646.19

THANK YOU.

7B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



1003037363 JV
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1003037068 JV
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1003037365 JV
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Quantity Description Price Amount
PBB TELECOM CLOSET S289 ELECTRICAL MODIFICATIONS

DEMOLISH EXISTING EMT CONDUIT AND TWISTLOCK OUTLETS 
INSTALL NEW EMT CONDUIT AND CIRCUITS TO RACK 
INSTALL NEW SO CABLE AND TWISTLOCK CORD ENDS 
DEMOLISH EXISTING 4' STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE
INSTALL TWO NEW LED LIGHT FIXTURES

8.000 FOREMAN U OF I $65.00 H $520.00

40.000   3/4 EMT CONDUIT $148.77 C $59.51
6.000   3/4 EMT CONN S/C $1,110.08 C $66.60
1.000   3/4 EMT COUPL S/C $1,302.68 C $13.03
2.000 QOB-220 120/240V CB $58.80 E $117.60
1.000 QOB-230 120/240V CB $58.80 E $58.80

20.000 10/2 SO CORD $3,089.02 M $61.78
3.000 CG-SR3S STRAIN RELIEF CONN $1,890.00 C $56.70
3.000 4/S BOX 2-1/8" DEEP $385.22 C $11.56
3.000 4/S BLANK PLATE $142.88 C $4.29

100.000   12 THHN CU SOLID $191.27 M $19.13
30.000   10 THHN CU STRANDED 35A $299.25 M $8.98
2.000 L6-20 CORD CAP $25.90 E $51.80
1.000 L6-30 CORD CAP $25.90 E $25.90
2.000 6' FIXTURE WHIP $11.90 E $23.80
2.000 2X2 LED FIXTURE 18,000 LUMEN $228.35 E $456.71

Subtotal Labor: $520.00

$1,036.17Subtotal Material:

Subtotal: $1,556.17

$0.00Tax:

Total: $1,556.17

Terms: On Receipt

Amount Due: $1556.17

Billing Address:

UI ITS
2010 SOUTH RIVERSIDE DRIVE
IOWA CITY, IA 52246

PLEASE INCLUDE JOB NUMBER ON CHECK. 

Invoice
Invoice Number 12468

Date 3/16/2024
GERARD ELECTRIC, INC.
PO BOX 1301
IOWA CITY, IOWA 52244 1 of 1Page
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University of Iowa Property Management Asset Document

SD Number: SO202421620-4

Date: 4/5/24 

Account Number: 0308

Bill To: Camille Walters Gott

None UI

Notes Sales Person

MFK# 660.05.0308.00000.65003910.6731.000.00000.00.0430
Custodian/Depre Meier, Christopher 5072-20700
For PBB Room S289 Tag# 649509 IT5

Jim Short

P.O. NumberSales Order No. Ship Method Payment Terms Payment Due

Sales Order No. Description Serial No. Qty Price Amount

CISCO Catalyst 9400 Series 10 
slot,Sup,

C9410R-96U-BNDL-
E

$11,953.80$11,953.801FOX2710PLBK

Cisco Catalyst 9400 DNA 
Essential Licence

C9400-DNA-E-5Y $2,287.61$2,287.611

Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 48-
Port UPOE+ 10/100/1000 (RJ-45)

C9400-LC-48H $20,588.46$3,431.416

Catalyst 9400 Series 2xC9400-LC-
48HN for Bundle Select Includes 2 
Cards

C9400-LC-48HN-B $1,868.96$1,868.961

Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 3200W 
AC Power Supply

C9400-PWR-3200AC $3,101.92$775.484

Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 240GB 
M2 SATA memory (Supervisor)

C9400-SSD-240GB $768.58$768.581

Cisco Catalyst 9400 Series 
Supervisor-2 Bundle Select Option

C9400X-SUP-2-B $1,909.21$1,909.211

$TOTAL

Page 1 of 14/5/24 12:14PM

14B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Foreman
Installer

Foreman

Installer

PO : C000582132

15B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Journeyman
Installer

Journeyman

Installer

16B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Foreman
Apprentice

17B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Apprentice

Foreman
Foreman

PO : C000582132

18B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Apprentice
Apprentice

Foreman
Foreman

PO : C000582132

19B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Apprentice
Apprentice

Foreman
Journeyman

PO : C000582132

20B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Apprentice

Foreman
Foreman

PO : C000582132

21B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Apprentice

PO : C000582132

22B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Apprentice
Apprentice

Foreman
Foreman

PO : C000582132

23B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Foreman
Foreman
Apprentice
Apprentice

PO# C000582132

24B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Apprentice

PO# C000582132

25B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



PO# C000582132

26B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Foreman
Foreman
Apprentice
Apprentice

PO# C000582132

27B Prelim - Page 1 of 1



���������	
����
���
��
���
���
������������������������	�����

�� !"#$%&!�'%($&! �)*#!+,- �.%/ #�0123222

4��

�56�56���7

89::�;<=>?
8@AA�=BCD@EFGH�:>
<G@�8@AA�IBJ
KLMGN�KLODP�QRP�STUTVWXYVZ
?[\

]�̂��
�
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